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TENNESSEE ACADEMY OF SCIENCE
TREASURER’S REPORT

Dec. 381, 1959 to Dec. 31, 1960

G. H. Lundberg
Vanderbilt University

Cash Balances, Dec. 31, 1959
Current Fund, First American Nat’l Bank, Nashville £1,379.06
Current Fund, Home Fed. Savings and Loan, Knoxville 1,238.18
Life Membership Fund, Fidelity Fed. Savings and

Loan, Nashville 706.19
Endowment Fund, Third National Bank, Nashville 412.89
Total $3,736.32
Income
Academy Income
One half of membership dues 1,291.00
Interest on Current Fund (Home Fed. S. and L.
Knoxville) 50.01
Gifts 59.00
AAAS Grant 225.00
N.S.F. Grant No. 12409 10,000.00
N.S.F. Grant No. 12394 16,870.00
State of Tennessee Grant-in-aid 3,000.00
Reimbursement from NSF Grants for Treasurer’s bond 62.50
Reimbursement from TJAS 132.00
Total T 3168951
Journal Income
One half of membership dues 1,291.00
Subscriptions 527.50
Journals sold 4225
Advertising 548.00
Reimbursement for printing 30.00
Total T 243875
Life Membership and Endowment Fund Income
Interest on Endowment Fund 12.46
Interest on Life Membership Fund 28.52
Total 40.98
Grand Total $37,905.56
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Amount of Grant

Disbursements

Academy Expenses
Postage and telephones
Printing and supplies
Travel
Junior Academy Expenses
AAAS Grant
AAAS for Academy Conference
Treasurer’s Bond
Dues paid from gift at request of donor
Secretarial assistance; labor
Annual meeting
NSF Grant 12409 placed in separate account
NSF Grant 12394 placed in separate account
Tenn. Grant-in-aid placed in separate account

Total

Journal Expenses
Printing and engraving
Mailing and postage

Total

Cash Balances, Dec. 31, 1960
Current Fund, First Amer. Nat’l Bank, Nashville
Current Fund, Home Fed. S. and L., Knoxville
Life Membership Fund, Fid. Fed. S. and L.,
Nashville
Endowment Fund, Third Nat'l Bank, Nashville

Total

Grand Total

N.S.F. Grant No. 12394
Interim Report, Sept. 1-Dec. 31,

Disbursements

Travel (participant) $3,085.84
Director and Assoc. (incl. travel) 1,430.13
Local Staff 1,032.60
Visiting Staff 4,058.27
Secretarial and clerical aid 52425
Expendable supplies 398.93
Misc. (telephone, film, treas. bond) 73.84
Total

Current Fund, First Amer. Nat’l Bank

Grand Total

N.S.F. Grant No. 12409

Interim Report, June 7—Dec. 31, 1960
Amount of Grant

$ 291.87
261.77
57.02
225.00
267.00
13.02
62.50
4.00
39.00
176.43
10,000.00
16,870.00
3,000.00

$31,267.61

2,237.30
159.80

2,397.10

1,792.60
1,288.19

734.71
425.35

4,240.85
$37,905.56

1960
or o $16,870.00

$10,603.86
6,266.14

$16,870.00

. . 10,000.00
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Disbursements

Secretarial aid 561.75
Supplies, materials 710.94
Travel (sponsors and sponsoring

teachers) 1,895.51
Publication costs 55.65
Expense of regional and state

meetings) 2,329.39
Certificates 230.83
Misc. (Telephone, treas. bond) 89.26
Total

Current Fund, First Amer. Nat’l Bank

Grand Total

N.S.F. Grant No. G-8496

Amount of Grant

Disbursements

Travel (teacher participants) $4,075.66
Director and Assoc. Directors

(includes travel) 3,471.81
Local Staff 989.63
Visiting Staff (lecturers) 2,253.52
Secretarial, clerical, bookkeeping 686.25
Expendable supplies 810.03
Misc., Telephone, Treas. Bond,

Lecture Materials 111.81
Total

Amt. returned to NSF

Grand Total

N.S.F. Grant No. G-8550
June 6, 1959—Aug. 31, 1960
Amount of Grant 5 O oL R R S 5 8

Disbursements

Travel (student participants) 1,138.31
Director and Local Staff

(includes travel) 2,922.67
Visiting Staff 1,196.17
Secretarial, clerical, bookkeeping 826.90
Expendable supplies 1,409.83
Misc., Telephone, Treas. Bond,

Lecture Materials 221.69
Total

Amt. returned to NSF

Grand Total

April 20, 1959—August 15, 1960

5,873.33
4,126.67

$12,398.71
3,271.29

$ 7.715.57
1,164.43

$10,000.00

$15,670.00

$15,670.71

8,880.00

$ 8,880.00
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REELFOOT LAKE BIOLOGICAL STATION
Dec. 31, 1969—Dec. 31, 1960

Cash Balance, Dec. 31, 1959, First Amer.

Nat’l. Bank, Nashville $1,634.98
Income: Tenn. Grant-in-aid 3,000.00
Total $4,634.98
Disbursements
Printing 1,259565
Postage 17.60
Electricity 10.00
Scholarship and salary 1,000.00
Withholding tax 200.00
Travel 144.00
Misc. (supplies, labor) 214.45
Total 2,845.70
Current Fund, First Amer. Nat’l Bank,
Nashville 1,789.28

Grand Total 4,634.98

The Auditing Committee of the Tennessee Academy of Science has
examined the books of G. H. Lundberg, Treasurer, and has found them to
be correct and in order for the year 1960.

Date Jan 18, 1961 M. G. Boyce
B. F. Bryant
Auditing Committee

ANNOUNCEMENT OF AAAS RESEARCH GRANT

Limited funds are available from the American Association
for the Advancement of Science to assist students in their re-
search projects. These funds are to be granted preferably to high
school students, although grants may also be made to under-
graduate and graduate students at the college level. The grants
are not to be used as prizes or awards for completed work. The
emphasis is primarily on the encouragement and assistance of
students with ideas they wish to develop.

Applications should be sent to the Chairman of the Research
Committee, Dr. Charles S. Shoup, Research and Development
Division, P.O. Box E, Oak Ridge, Tennessee.

The application should include the following:

(1) name of the applicant,

(2) his address and institution,

(3) his research project,

(4) the special purpose for which he intends to use the fund,
(5) the amount of the grant,

(6) the sponsoring teacher or professor.




