## TENNESSEE ACADEMY OF SCIENCE TREASURER'S REPORT

Dec. 31, 1959 to Dec. 31, 1960

## G. H. Lundberg Vanderbilt University

Cash Ralances Dec 21 1050		
Cash Balances, Dec. 31, 1959		
Current Fund, First American Nat'l Bank, Nashville	\$1,379.06	
Current Fund, Home Fed. Savings and Loan, Knoxville	1,238.18	
Life Membership Fund, Fidelity Fed. Savings and		
Loan, Nashville	706.19	
Endowment Fund, Third National Bank, Nashville	412.89	
Total		\$3,736.32
Income		
Academy Income		
One half of membership dues	1 001 00	
Interest on Current Fund (Home Fed. S. and L.	1,291.00	
Knoxville)	70.01	
Gifts	50.01 59.00	
AAAS Grant	225.00	
N.S.F. Grant No. 12409	10,000.00	
N.S.F. Grant No. 12394	16,870.00	
State of Tennessee Grant-in-aid	3,000.00	
Reimbursement from NSF Grants for Treasurer's bor	nd 62.50	
Reimbursement from TJAS	132.00	
Total	9	31,689.51
Tournal Income		
Journal Income		
One half of membership dues	1,291.00	
Subscriptions	527.50	
Journals sold	42.25	
Advertising	548.00	
Reimbursement for printing	30.00	
Total		2,438.75
Life Membership and Endowment Fund Income		
Interest on Endowment Fund	12.46	
Interest on Life Membership Fund	28.52	
Total		40.98
Grand Total	40	7 005 50
Olding Total	\$3	7,905.56
	-	
	_	

Disbursements		
Academy Expenses	\$ 291.87	
Postage and telephones	261.77	
Printing and supplies	57.02	
Travel Junior Academy Expenses	225.00	
AAAS Grant	267.00	
AAAS for Academy Conference	13.02	
Treasurer's Bond	62.50	
Dues paid from gift at request of donor	4.00	
Secretarial assistance; labor	39.00	
Annual meeting	176.43	
NSF Grant 12409 placed in separate account	10,000.00	
NSF Grant 12394 placed in separate account	16,870.00	
Tenn. Grant-in-aid placed in separate account	3,000.00	
Total		\$31,267.61
Journal Expenses	2.237.30	
Printing and engraving	159.80	
Mailing and postage	133.60	
Total		2,397.10
Cash Balances, Dec. 31, 1960		
Current Fund, First Amer. Nat'l Bank, Nashville	1,792.60	
Current Fund, Home Fed. S. and L., Knoxville	1,288.19	
Life Membership Fund, Fid. Fed. S. and L.,	F04 F1	
Nashville	734.71	
Endowment Fund, Third Nat'l Bank, Nashville	425.35	
Total		4,240.85
Grand Total		\$37,905.56
N.S.F. Grant No. 12394 Interim Report, Sept. 1–Dec. 31,	1960	
Amount of Grant		\$16,870.00
Disbursements		
Travel (participant) \$3,085.84		
Director and Assoc. (incl. travel) 1,430.13		
Local Staff 1,032.60		
Visiting Staff 4,058.27		
Secretarial and clerical aid 524.25 Expendable supplies 398.93		
Misc. (telephone, film, treas. bond) 73.84		
Total	\$10,603.86	
Current Fund, First Amer. Nat'l Bank	6,266.14	
Grand Total		\$16,870.00
	_	
N.S.F. Grant No. 12409		
Interim Report, June 7-Dec. 31,	1960	
Amount of Grant	• • • •	10,000.00

Disbursements			
Secretarial aid	FC1 FF		
Supplies, materials	561.75 710.94		
Travel (sponsors and sponsoring	710.94		
teachers)	1,895.51		
Publication costs	55.65		
Expense of regional and state			
meetings)	2,329.39		
Certificates Miss (Tolombons troop hand)	230.83		
Misc. (Telephone, treas. bond)	89.26		
Total		5,873.33	
Current Fund, First Amer. Nat'l Bank		4,126.67	
Grand Total			\$10,000.00
			\$10,000.00
N.S.F. Grant April 20, 1959—	No. G-8496 August 15, 196	0	
Amount of Grant			\$15,670.00
Disbursements			
Travel (teacher participants) Director and Assoc. Directors	\$4,075.66		
(includes travel)	3,471.81		
Local Staff	989.63		
Visiting Staff (lecturers)	2,253.52		
Secretarial, clerical, bookkeeping	686.25		
Expendable supplies	810.03		
Misc., Telephone, Treas. Bond, Lecture Materials	111.81		
Total		\$12,398.71	
Amt. returned to NSF		3,271.29	
Constant	7 4		
Grand Total			\$15,670.71
N.S.F. Grant June 6, 1959–A			
Amount of Grant			8,880.00
	`a(e' :		
Disbursements	JIA .		
Travel (student participants) Director and Local Staff	1,138.31		
(includes travel)	2,922.67		
Visiting Staff	1,196.17		
Secretarial, clerical, bookkeeping	826.90		
Expendable supplies	1,409.83		
Misc., Telephone, Treas. Bond,	001.00		
Lecture Materials	221.69		
Total		\$ 7,715.57	
Amt. returned to NSF		1,164.43	
ARREST .		1,101.10	
Grand Total			\$ 8,880.00

## REELFOOT LAKE BIOLOGICAL STATION Dec. 31, 1969—Dec. 31, 1960

Cash Balance, Dec. 31, 1959, First Amer. Nat'l. Bank, Nashville Income: Tenn. Grant-in-aid	\$1,634.98 3,000.00	
Total	-	\$4,634.98
Disbursements		
Printing	1,259.65	
Postage	17.60	
Electricity	10.00	
Scholarship and salary	1,000.00	
Withholding tax	200.00	
Travel	144.00	
Misc. (supplies, labor)	214.45	
Total		2,845.70
Current Fund, First Amer. Nat'l Bank, Nashville		1,789.28
Grand Total		4,634.98

The Auditing Committee of the Tennessee Academy of Science has examined the books of G. H. Lundberg, Treasurer, and has found them to be correct and in order for the year 1960.

Date Jan 18, 1961

M. G. Boyce
B. F. Bryant
Auditing Committee

## ANNOUNCEMENT OF AAAS RESEARCH GRANT

Limited funds are available from the American Association for the Advancement of Science to assist students in their research projects. These funds are to be granted preferably to high school students, although grants may also be made to undergraduate and graduate students at the college level. The grants are not to be used as prizes or awards for completed work. The emphasis is primarily on the encouragement and assistance of students with ideas they wish to develop.

Applications should be sent to the Chairman of the Research Committee, Dr. Charles S. Shoup, Research and Development

Division, P.O. Box E, Oak Ridge, Tennessee.

The application should include the following:

(1) name of the applicant,
 (2) his address and institution,

(3) his research project,

(4) the special purpose for which he intends to use the fund,

(5) the amount of the grant,

(6) the sponsoring teacher or professor.